

FILED
September 26, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74364-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

PEDRO K. CRENSHAW,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. THE SUPPRESSION ISSUE HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 7

 1. Whether The Blood Test Should Have Been Suppressed As The Fruit Of A Warrantless Arrest Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error. 7

 2. The Defendant Has Not Shown That He Received Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel..... 15

 3. If The Court Considers The Issue And Finds It Was Error To Admit The Blood Alcohol Results It Was Harmless..... 18

 B. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. 19

 C. THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR IS NOT SUBJECT TO A VAGUENESS CHALLENGE. ALTERNATIVELY, AS APPLIED THE STATUTE WAS NOT VAGUE. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT PRESERVED A CHALLENGE TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS. JURY INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A VAGUENESS ANALYSIS. 23

 D. THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE IMPOSED WAS NOT CLEARLY EXCESSIVE IN LIGHT OF THE DEVESTATING INJURIES SUFFERED BY THE VICTIM..... 31

IV. CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>City of Seattle v. Pearson</u> , 192 Wn. App. 802, 369 P.3d 914 (2016)	10, 11
<u>City of Spokane v. Douglass</u> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990)	24
<u>State v. Allenbach</u> , 136 Wn. App. 95, 147 P.3d 644 (2006)	24
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)	24, 25, 26, 28
<u>State v. Burkins</u> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15, <u>review denied</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1014 (1999)	34
<u>State v. Cardenas</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996)	22
<u>State v. Chance</u> , 105 Wn. App. 291, 19 P.3d 490, <u>review denied</u> , 144 Wn.2d 1012 (2001)	34
<u>State v. Chanthabouly</u> , 164 Wn. App. 104, 262 P.3d 144 (2011), <u>review denied</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1018 (2012)	25
<u>State v. Duncalf</u> , 177 Wn.2d 289, 300 P.3d 352 (2013)	27, 28, 29
<u>State v. Flake</u> , 76 Wn. App. 174, 883 P.2d 341 (1994)	22
<u>State v. Gordon</u> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011)	8
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	16
<u>State v. Grodon</u> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011)	30
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	24, 27
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014)	7
<u>State v. Kolesnik</u> , 146 Wn. App. 790, 192 P.3d 197 (2008), <u>review denied</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1050 (2009)	35
<u>State v. Kuntz</u> , 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011)	35
<u>State v. Kyllo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	15, 16
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	7, 8, 16, 17
<u>State v. Nordby</u> , 106 Wn.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986)	22
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	8
<u>State v. Oxborrow</u> , 106 Wn.2d 525, 723 P.3d 1123 (1986)	34, 37
<u>State v. Pappas</u> , 176 Wn.2d 188, 289 P.3d 634 (2012)	20, 21, 22
<u>State v. Pedro</u> , 148 Wn. App. 932, 201 P.3d 398 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1007 (2010)	25
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	16
<u>State v. Releford</u> , 148 Wn. App. 478, 200 P.3d 729, <u>review denied</u> , 166 Wn.2d 1028 (2009)	30
<u>State v. Ritchie</u> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995)	37

<u>State v. Siers</u> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Souther</u> , 100 Wn. App. 701, 998 P.3d 350, <u>review denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1006 (2000).....	33, 34, 35
<u>State v. Stubbs</u> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).....	20
<u>State v. Vaughn</u> , 83 Wn. App. 669, 924 P.2d 27 (1996), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997).....	34
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	18
<u>State v. Whitaker</u> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006).....	31
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	20

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	25, 26
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	25, 26, 28
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015).....	27
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978).....	26, 27
<u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013).....	8, 9
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966).....	8, 9, 17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	16

OTHER CASES

<u>State v. Perryman</u> , 365 P.3d 628 (Or. 2015).....	9, 11
---	-------

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	27
Fourth Amendment.....	8
Sixth Amendment.....	26

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of Washington 2001, Ch. 300, §1.....	22
RCW 9A.04.110(4)(b).....	20
RCW 9A.04.110(4)(c).....	21
RCW 9.94A.535	19, 20, 27, 30
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(y).....	19, 20, 28, 30
RCW 9.94A.585(4)(b).....	33
RCW 9.94A.637(3).....	19
RCW 46.61.522.....	20, 22

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 1, 7, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 2.03.01 29
